(Amounts and shares in thousands, except operating data, P/E ratio, and per share data)   Change

Operating Data:

Net sales $ 624,895 $ 670,594 (7%)
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.42 $ 0.28 50%

Gross margin 15.4% 12.9%
Operating margin 2.5% 1.7%
Return on equity (1) 12.5% 11.0%

Inventory turns 23 25
Days sales outstanding 53 48

% of % of

Product Mix: Net Sales Net Sales
Notebooks/Mobility 26% 22%
Servers/Storage 12 9
Software 11 19
Net/Com Products 8 9
Other Hardware/Services  43  41

Total Net Sales  100%  100%

Stock Performance Indicators:
Actual shares outstanding 26,737 26,761
Total book value per share $18.40 $16.54
Tangible book value per share $15.25 $13.34
Closing price $25.00 $29.79
Market capitalization $668,425 $797,210
Trailing price/earnings ratio 11.4 17.0
LTM Adjusted EBITDA (2) $98,551 $92,136
Adjusted market capitalization/LTM Adjusted EBITDA (3) 6.1 7.9

(1) Based on last twelve months' net income.
(2) Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-based compensation and
acquisition, rebranding, and restructuring costs.
(3) Adjusted market capitalization is defined as gross market capitalization less cash balance.

REVENUE AND MARGIN INFORMATION
For the Three Months Ended March 31,   2018 2017

Net Gross Net Gross
(amounts in thousands) Sales  Margin Sales  Margin

Business Solutions (SMB) $ 263,278 17.6% $ 273,633 15.3%
Enterprise Solutions (Large Account) 257,244 14.3 252,918 12.5
Public Sector Solutions  104,373 12.9  144,043 9.2

Total $ 624,895 15.4% $ 670,594 12.9%

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Three Months Ended March 31,   2018   2017 (1)

(amounts in thousands, except per share data)  Amount   % of Net Sales Amount   % of Net Sales

Net sales $ 624,895 100.0% $ 670,594 100.0%
Cost of sales  528,523 84.6  583,861  87.1

Gross profit 96,372 15.4 86,733 12.9

Selling, general and administrative expenses  80,900 12.9  75,281  11.2
Income from operations 15,472 2.5 11,452 1.7

Interest/other expense, net 116 – 19 –
Income tax provision  (4,288) (0.7)  (4,039)  (0.6)

Net income $ 11,300 1.8% $ 7,432  1.1%

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.42 $ 0.28
Diluted $ 0.42 $ 0.28

Shares used in the computation of earnings per common share:

Basic  26,835  26,697
Diluted  26,916  26,866

(1) Amounts are not restated and represent the amounts recognized under generally accepted accounting principles in place during that period.

EBITDA AND ADJUSTED EBITDA

A reconciliation of EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA is detailed below. Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) adjusted for stock-
based compensation and special charges. Both EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are considered non-GAAP financial measures. Generally, a non-GAAP financial measure is a numerical measure of a
company’s performance, financial position, or cash flows that either includes or excludes amounts that are not normally included or excluded in the most directly comparable measure calculated and